

No. 20-2429

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

STATE OF NEW YORK AND THE BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE CITY SCHOOL
DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND ELIZABETH DEVOS, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE SECRETARY OF EDUCATION
Defendants-Appellees,

&

FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION,
Proposed Intervenors-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, No. 1:20-CV-04260-JGK

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Charles J. Cooper
Brian W. Barnes
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com
bbarnes@cooperkirk.com
*Counsel for Foundation for
Individual Rights in Education*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Department of Education promulgates a new Title IX Rule that protects free expression and due process.....	4
B. FIRE has a direct interest in the Rule.....	6
C. The district court denies FIRE’s motion to intervene.	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The district court erred in concluding that FIRE failed to establish an interest in the action.....	16
II. The district court erred in concluding that FIRE failed to establish that its ability to protect its interests would be impaired or impeded.	21
III. The district court erred in concluding that FIRE’s interests are adequately represented by the existing parties.	26
A. FIRE satisfies its minimal burden to demonstrate inadequacy of representation because it proposes to make arguments in defense of the Rule that would narrow the scope of the Department’s administrative discretion.	27

B. The district court erred in applying a presumption of adequate representation because the differing arguments FIRE and the Department would make in defense of the Rule reflect differing objectives.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001)	17, 21, 30
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Delmonte</i> , 602 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Brody ex rel. Sugzdinis v. Spang</i> , 957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Brooks v. Flagg Bros., Inc.</i> , 63 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).....	25
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)	31, 32
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Cannon</i> , 696 F.2d 141 (1st Cir. 1982)	32
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	17, 18
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	33
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. President of the United States</i> , 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Conservation Law Found. of New England, Inc. v. Mosbacher</i> , 966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992).....	26, 29
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics and Election Pracs.</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	5, 10
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 872 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Feller v. Brock</i> , 802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>General Motors Corporation v. Burns</i> , 50 F.R.D. 401 (D. Haw. 1970)	18
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)	25

Harris-Clemons v. Charly Trademarks Ltd.,
751 F. App’x 83 (2d Cir. 2018)14, 15

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)17

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litigation, 225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000)22, 23

Ionian Shipping Co. v. British Law Ins. Co., 426 F.2d 186 (2d Cir.1970)3

Israel Bio-Eng’g Project v. Amgen Inc., 401 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2005)20

Kane Cnty. v. United States, 928 F.3d 877 (10th Cir. 2019)29

Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv., 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998)25

Lopez Torres v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
300 F. App’x 106 (2d Cir. 2008)14

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)23

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)28

*New York Public Interest Research Group, Inc., v. Regents of Univ. of State of
N.Y.*, 516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975)18, 24, 30

Nuesse v. Camp, 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)26

Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Patch, 136 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1998)32

Restor-A-Dent Dental Labs., Inc. v. Certified Alloy Prods., Inc.,
725 F.2d 871 (2d Cir.1984)16

Teague v. Bakker, 931 F.2d 259 (4th Cir. 1991)21

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers, 404 U.S. 528 (1972)2, 27, 29, 30

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Brennan, 579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978)27, 32

United Guar. Residential Ins. Co. of Iowa v. Phila. Sav. Fund Soc.,
819 F.2d 473 (4th Cir. 1987)29

United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.,
749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984)3, 15

United States v. Paradise, 480 U.S. 149 (1987)33

Utah Ass’n of Cntys. v. Clinton, 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)25, 26

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016)31, 32

Washington Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Mass. Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.,
922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990)15, 16

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. § 7022
 Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1232g (“FERPA”).....9
 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)4
 28 U.S.C. § 12912, 3
 28 U.S.C. § 13312
 28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)2
 Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973,
 29 U.S.C. § 794 (“Section 504”)9
 34 C.F.R. §106.30(a)(2).....5
 34 C.F.R. §106.456
 34 C.F.R. §106.45(b)(6).....6
 FED. R. CIV. P. 24(a)(2)..... 12, 13, 15, 21, 22
 FED. R. CIV. P. 24(b)(1)(B)12

Administrative Materials

Comment of the Foundation for Individual Rights in Education in Support of the Department of Education’s Proposed Regulations on Title IX Enforcement, FIRE (Jan. 30, 2019) (“FIRE Comment”), <https://bit.ly/2Nl6qss>8, 9, 11
 Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 85 Fed. Reg. 30026 (May 19, 2020) (codified in various sections of 34 C.F.R. pt. 106)..... 4, 5, 6, 11, 23, 28
 U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Dear Colleague Letter: Harassment and Bullying 2* (Oct. 26, 2010), bit.ly/2Bp3rg4.....5
